

66510-3

66510-3

No. 66510-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

KENNETH KAPLAN

Respondent

And

SHEILA KOHLS

Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 20 AM 10:39

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KAREN D. MOORE
Brewer Layman, P.S
3525 Colby Avenue
P.O. Box 488
Everett, WA 98206-0488
(425) 252-5167
Attorney for Respondent

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Kaplan’s Motion for Contempt.....	3
1. Kohls’ Failure To Comply With Joint Decision Making Regarding I.K.’s Medical Treatment	4
2. Kohls’ Failure To Comply With Joint Decision Making Regarding Z.K.’s Medical Treatment	5
3. Kohls’ Failure To Comply With The Order Of Child Support Regarding Payment Of Her Proportional Share Of Educational Expenses.....	7
4. Confirmation and Enforcement Of December 17, 2008, Arbitration Decision Regarding E-Mail Communication	9
B. Kohls’ Motion to Enforce.....	10
1. Payment Of Medical Expenses Owed To CUMG.....	10
2. Payment of Medical Expenses For Prescriptions and Co-Payments.....	13
3. Payment For YMCA Daycare Expenses	14
C. July 15, 2010 – Motion Hearing For Kaplan’s and Kohls’ Motions	15
1. Order on Family Law Motion (Kaplan’s Motion To Enforce Arbitration Decision).....	15

2.	Order On Motion For Contempt.....	15
3.	Order Enforcing Support	16
D.	Kohls’ Motion For Reconsideration And Kaplan’s Motion For Revision.....	19
E.	September 15, 2010 – Review Hearing	21
F.	Kaplan’s Final Motion For Revision And Motion For Terms And CR 11 Sanctions.....	23
G.	Revision Hearing – Judge Doerty.....	24
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	27
A.	Standard of Review	27
B.	Judge Doerty Properly Exercised His Discretion And Kohls In Contempt For Failing To Notify Kaplan Of Medical Appointments For Their Children As Required By The Agreed Parenting Plan	28
1.	Substantial Evidence Supports Judge Doerty’s Finding That Notice Was Required For Non- Emergency Health Care Decisions And That Kohls Acted In Bad Faith When She Failed To Provide Notice.....	28
2.	Judge Doerty Properly Imposed Sanctions Designed To Obtain Kohls’ Future Compliance With The Agreed Parenting Plan.....	34
C.	Judge Doerty Properly Exercised His Discretion And Found Kohls In Contempt For Failing To Pay Her Proportional Share Of Educational Expenses As Required By The Order Of Child Support.....	36
D.	Judge Doerty Properly Denied Kohls’ Motion To Enforce Kaplan’s Child Support Obligation On Behalf Of A Third Party, CUMG	37

E.	Judge Doerty Properly Ordered Kohls To Pay Kaplan’s Attorney Fees After Finding Kohls In Contempt And Finding Kohls’ Motion To Enforce Was Retaliatory	40
	1. After Finding Kohls Violated The Joint Decision Making Provisions Of The Agreed Parenting Plan In Bad Faith, Judge Doerty Was Required To Award Kaplan His Attorney Fees Under RCW 26.09.160	40
	2. After Denying Kohls’ Motion For Enforcement And Finding It Was Retaliatory, Judge Doerty Was Required To Award Kaplan His Attorney Fees Under RCW 26.18.160	42
F.	This Court Should Decline To Exercise Its Discretion To Award Kohls Fees On Appeal Under RCW 26.09.140 And Instead Grant Kaplan’s Request For Mandatory Fees Under RCW 26.09.160 and RCW 26.18.160	44
V.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>Graves v. Duerden</u> , 51 Wn. App. 642, 754 P.2d 1027 (1988).....	29
<u>Holland v. Boeing Co.</u> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978).....	27-28
<u>In re Custody of Halls</u> , 126 Wn. App. 599, 109 P.3d 15 (2005).....	29
<u>In re Dependency of K.R.</u> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995).....	39
<u>In re Interests of M.B.</u> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000), <u>rev. denied</u> , <u>In re Interests of Hansen</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1027, 21 P.3d 119 (2001)	34, 35
<u>In re Marriage of Brewer</u> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 979 P.2d 102 (1999).....	28
<u>In re Marriage of Burrill</u> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <u>rev. denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1007, 67 P.3d 1096 (2003).....	27, 36, 37
<u>In re Marriage of Cummings</u> , 10 Wn. App. 230, 6 P.3d 19, <u>rev. denied</u> , 141 Wn.2d 1030, 11 P.3d (2000).....	44
<u>In re Marriage of Davisson</u> , 131 Wn. App. 220, 126 P.3d 76, <u>rev. denied</u> , 158 Wn.2d 1004, 143 P.3d 828 (2006).....	30
<u>In re Marriage of Ekland</u> , 143 Wn. App. 207, 177 P.3d 189 (2008).....	30, 31, 40, 41, 45
<u>In re Marriage of Humphreys</u> , 79 Wn. App. 596, 903 P.2d 1012 (1995).....	34

	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Marriage of Hunter,</u> 52 Wn. App. 265, 758 P.2d 1019 (1988).....	44, 45
<u>In re Marriage of Marriage of James,</u> 79 Wn. App. 436, 903 P.2d 470 (1995).....	27, 33
<u>In re Marriage of Kaplan,</u> No. 59612-8-I, 144 Wn. App. 1015, 2008 Wash. App. LEXIS 953	1, 4
<u>In re Marriage of Kaplan,</u> No. 64114-0-I, 158 Wn. App. 1021, 2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 2424, <u>rev. denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1004, 249 P.3d 181 (2011).....	1, 4, 32
<u>In re Marriage of Moody,</u> 137 Wn.2d 979, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999).....	38
<u>In re Marriage of Rideout,</u> 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	27, 33, 44, 45
<u>In re Marriage of Woffinden,</u> 33 Wn. App. 326, 654 P.2d 1219 (1982), <u>rev. denied</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1001 (1993).....	33
<u>In re Parentage of Schroeder,</u> 106 Wn. App. 34322 P.3d 1280 (2001).....	41
<u>Schuster v. Schuster,</u> 90 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978).....	34
<u>Shafer v. Bloomer,</u> 94 Wn. App. 246, 973 P.2d 1062 (1999).....	37
<u>State v. Camarillo,</u> 115 Wn.2d 0, 794 P.2d 850 (1999).....	28

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	39
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> 74 Wn. App. 763, 875 P.2d 712 (1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 125 Wn.2d 1022 (1995).....	4
<u>Trummell v. Mitchell,</u> 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 205 (2006).....	30, 36
<u>Young v. Young,</u> 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	28, 41

STATUTES

RCW 2.24.050	38
RCW 4.21.040	19, 20
RCW 4.21.050	19, 20
RCW 7.21.030	34
RCW 26.09.140	44, 45
RCW 26.09.160	3, 40, 44, 45
RCW 26.18.160	3, 10, 19, 37, 42, 44, 45
RCW 26.18.170	39, 40
RCW 26.19.090	39
RCW 26.09.260	29

Page

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)..... 38

RAP 18.13, 44, 45

King County LR 7(b)(4)..... 19

King County LR 7 (b)(8)(vi)21
